

No. 13-975

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

T-MOBILE SOUTH, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF COMPETITIVE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

L. Rachel Lerman

*Counsel of Record*

**BARNES & THORNBURG LLP**

2029 Century Park East, Suite 300

Los Angeles, CA 90067-3012

(310) 284-3880

rachel.lerman@btlaw.com

Brian E. Casey

**BARNES & THORNBURG LLP**

100 North Michigan St., Suite 700

South Bend, IN 46601

(574) 233-1171

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Congress and the Executive Branch Agree That Increased Competition Is Key To Improving Access To Wireless Technology. ....	6
II. While Competitive Carriers Strive To Meet Consumers’ Mobile Demands, Competitive Challenges Remain. ....	10
III. In Keeping With The Act’s Goals Of Increased Competition, Section 332(c)(7) Requires A Written Decision That Includes A Local Government’s Reasons For Denying A Siting Application.....	19
IV. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Flouts The Language And Purpose Of The Act. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	7, 16
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. Winston-Salem Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 172 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	23, 24
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	1, 19
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Drago v. Garment</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	21
<i>Helcher v. Dearborn Cnty.</i> , 595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Industrial Comm'n &amp; Elec., Inc. v. Town of Alton</i> , 646 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5

(iii)

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	23, 24
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Of Pine Grove Township</i> , 181 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup Cty.</i> , 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (June 25, 2014) .....	3
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	23
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5, 21, 22
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.</i> , 731 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	24
<i>United States v. Chicago, M., St. P. &amp; P. R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 499 (1935) .....	23

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C.

§332(c)(7)(B)(i) ..... 19, 20, 25  
§ 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) ..... *passim*  
§ 332(c)(7)(B)(v) ..... 20  
§ 1301(1)..... 4, 7  
§ 1301(2)..... 7  
§ 1302(a)..... 3, 8

Telecommunications Act of 1996

104 Pub. L. No. 104, Preamble ..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996),

*reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 124 ..... 7, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995),

*reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CCA, “A Framework for Sustainable

Competition in the Digital Age: Fostering  
Connectivity, Innovation, and Consumer  
Choice” (Dec. 4, 2013)..... *passim*

Dep’t of Justice, In the Matter of Policies

Regarding Mobile Spectrum Holdings, FCC  
WT Docket, No. 12-269 (April 11, 2013).... 9, 17, 18

Exec. Order No. 13616, 77 Fed. Reg. 36903

(June 14, 2012). ..... 8, 12

FCC, Amendment of the Commissions Rules to Establish Part 27, the Wireless Communications Service, Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 10785 (1997).....	19
FCC, Connecting America: National Broadband Plan (2010) .....	11, 13, 14, 16
FCC, <i>In the Matter of Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies etc., Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 2013 WL 5405395 (2013).....	9, 10, 18
FCC, <i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993; Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Commercial Mobile Services</i> , Sixteenth Mobile Competition Report, 28 FCC Rcd. 3700 (2013).....	13, 16, 17
FCC, <i>In the Matter of Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as Amended by the Broadband Data Improvement Act</i> , Ninth Broadband Progress Notice of Inquiry, 27 FCC Rcd. 10523 (2012).....	10, 13, 14

FCC, Indus. Analysis & Tech. Div., Wireline Competition Bureau, <i>Internet Access Servs.: Status as of June 30, 2013</i> .....	11
FCC, Indus. Analysis & Tech. Div., Wireline Competition Bureau, <i>Local Telephone Competition: Status as of June 30, 2013</i> .....	14
FCC, <i>In the Matter of Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B) to Ensure Timely Siting Review and to Preempt Under Section 253 State and Local Ordinances that Classify All Wireless Siting Proposals as Requiring a Variance, 24 FCC Rcd. 13994 (2009)</i> .....	10, 12, 20, 25
Katz, Raul L., Javier Avila, and Giacomo Meille, “Economic Impact of Wireless Broadband in Rural America,” Executive Summary (2011) .....	14, 16
Kuttner, Hanns, Hudson Institute, “Broadband for Rural America: Economic Impacts and Economic Opportunities” (2012) .....	14
Lehr, William, Benefits of Competition in Mobile Broadband Services (2014) .....	9
Minority Media & Telecom. Council, Universal Broadband Adoption: How To Get There, And Why America Needs It (2011) .....	15



Pearce, Alan, Richard Carlson, and Michael Pagano, “Wireless Broadband Infrastructure: A Catalyst for Job Growth 2013-2017” (2013) .....	12, 16
Reedy, Sarah, Light Reading: Networking the Telecom Community, “SDN, NFV Not Slashing Wireless Capex Yet” (March 7, 2014).....	11
U.S. Census Bureau, Pub. No. P20-569, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: Population Characteristics</i> (2013).....	15
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “FACT SHEET: Administration Provides Another Boost to Wireless Broadband and Technological Innovation” (June 14, 2013) .....	11
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Remarks by the President in State of Union Address” (Jan. 25, 2011) .....	8
